Shareholders' equity - CGAAP 2,125,641$   2,164,654$   2,028,598$

Employee benefit adjustment 1 (89,649)   (89,620)   (90,149)

Deferred income tax expense 2 4,344   3,678   3,599

25% permanent difference on intangibles 2 (16,376)   (16,376)   (16,376)

Property, plant and equipment - componentization 3 53,790   54,652   54,939

Currency translation adjustment 5 (958)   (1,306)   -

Expensing of acquisition costs 6 (4,157)   -   -

Shareholders' equity - IFRS 2,072,635$   2,115,682$   1,980,611$

Reconciliation of Consolidated Statements of Shareholders' Equity

Reconciliation of Consolidated Statements of Earnings

 For the three-month period ended June 30, 2010

CGAAP Ref. Adjustment IFRS

Revenues 1,436,148$   -$   1,436,148$

Operating costs excluding depreciation and amortization 1,245,363   7 (529)   1,244,834

Earnings before interest, depreciation,

amortization and income taxes 190,785   529   191,314

Depreciation and amortization 26,060   3 287   26,347

Operating income 164,725   242   164,967

Interest on long-term debt 5,802   -   5,802

Other f inancial charges 817   -   817

Earnings before income taxes 158,106   242   158,348

Income taxes 46,709   8 (79)   46,630

Net earnings 111,397$   321$   111,718$

SAPUTO INC.   Q1  2012   Page  29

NOTE 18   TRANSITION TO IFRS (CONT’D)

Reconciliation of Consolidated Statements of Earnings

For the year ended March 31, 2011

CGAAP Ref. Adjustment IFRS

Revenues 6,025,470$   -$   6,025,470$

Operating costs excluding depreciation and amortization 5,235,330   7 1,859 5,237,189

Earnings before interest, depreciation,

amortization and income taxes 790,140   (1,859)   788,281

Depreciation and amortization 104,832   3 1,149   105,981

Operating income 685,308   (3,008)   682,300

Devaluation of portfolio investment 13,600   -   13,600

Interest on long-term debt 23,211   -   23,211

Other f inancial charges 663   -   663

Earnings before income taxes 647,834   (3,008)   644,826

Income taxes 196,715   8 (1,940)   194,775

Net earnings 451,119$   (1,068)$   450,051$

Reconciliation of Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income

For the three-month period ended June 30, 2010

CGAAP Ref. Adjustment IFRS

Net earnings 111,397$   321$   111,718$

Other comprehensive income:

   Exchange differences arising from foreign 46,490   5 (1,306)   45,184

currency translation

Total other comprehensive income 46,490   (1,306)   45,184

Comprehensive income 157,887$   (985)$   156,902$

Reconciliation of Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income

For the year ended March 31, 2011

CGAAP Ref. Adjustment IFRS

Net earnings 451,119$   (1,068)$   450,051$

Other comprehensive (loss):

   Exchange differences arising from foreign (58,159)   5 (2,771)   (60,930)

currency translation

Reclassif ication of actuarial loss -   1 (1,181)   (1,181)

Total other comprehensive (loss) (58,159)   (3,952)   (62,111)

Comprehensive income 392,960$   (5,020)$   387,940$

SAPUTO INC.   Q1  2012   Page  30

NOTE 18   TRANSITION TO IFRS (CONT’D)

RECONCILING NOTES

1. Employee Benefit Adjustment

The Company sponsors both defined benefit pension plans and other benefit plans, in both Canada and the US. At the
time of transition, IFRS requires certain adjustments to the Company's balance sheet resulting from divergences with
CGAAP as follows:

 Unamortized Transitional Asset / (Liability) – CGAAP permitted an entity to carry an unamortized

transitional asset (or liability), as a result of the first-time adoption of Section 3461, Employee Future Benefits.